Test Laboratory:
7layers GmbH
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

immobiliser and Gateway
Product Name Body Domain Controller
Type Designation: BDC-03
Kind of Device:  125 kHz Transmitter and Tagging System
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage level: 12 V nominal and tested voltage; 6.5 to 25.0 V
2.1.1 General product description:
The BDC-03 (Body domain controller) is an electronic device, which is used in vehicles for
controlling several functions via external sensors, which are related to the diverse functions /
loads.
Additionally, the device performs as gateway between diverse ECUs in the car by means of
communication signals using communications protocols including LIN, CAN, Flexray and
Ethernet.
Its main and wireless function is to perform the Keyless Access and Keyless Go (CA/CG) usage,
which allows the driver to access the car and to start the engine without using the car remote
control key.
A 125 kHz transceiver is implemented which has two functions:
1. Keyless access: Transmitter only mode using 7 CA antennas
2. Immobiliser, only used in case of empty battery of key:
Transponder / tagging mode using 1 immobiliser coil.
The test setups are provided by the applicant. The antennas are not tracked by individual S/Ns
and are not distinguished in the description of the test setups.
For the test purpose, test cables have been used representing the cable harness that will be
assembled later in the car with a length of approx. 1 m.
The auxiliaries operating at 315 MHz (or 434 MHz, depending on national requirements) are
not subject of this test report. The EUT's function does not depend on the frequency band used
by the auxiliaries.
The device is intended for professional installation only.
2.1.2 Specific product description for the EUT:
For a detailed description please refer to the documentation provided by the applicant.
Test report reference: MDE_FLEX_1701_FCCa Page 8 of 29
2.1.3 The EUT provides the following ports:
 Enclosure
 Specific connectors to interconnect “peripherals” / units (which are not provided):
CON2, CON3, CON4, CON5, CON7, CON8, CON9, CON10, max. specified cable length for
each: 4.6 m.
 Keyless Antenna 1-7
 Immobiliser Coil Antenna
 DC
Notes:
1. The port "DC" is a test point that combines power supply wires of different connectors
(ports):
+: CON3 pin33 and CON4 pin6;
-: CON3 pin6 and CON4 pin33
2. Affixed cable lengths for test purpose: at least 1 m.
3. The antennas are fed via CON4 and CON9.
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short Description Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW Status SW Status
EUT A (Code:
DE128200ac01)
LF transmitter /
tagging system
BDC-03 1724940008 D0.2 008.048.200
Note: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is used
in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT. It is
necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use it.
But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short Description Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW Status SW Status
ANC 1-7 CA Antennas
(keyless)
(7 pieces)
SUMIDA, CA
antenna 415 [µH]
65.20-6832066-01
023AA0005X
xxxx
– ‒
ANC 8 Immobiliser Antenna
(1 piece)
SUMIDA, Backup
Start coil antenna
FRGMOD,
9178927-01
‒ – ‒
Test report reference: MDE_FLEX_1701_FCCa Page 9 of 29
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is used
temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests of the EUT
which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used during the tests in
combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is necessary to configure the
system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use it.
But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short Description Device Type Designation Serial No. HW Status SW Status
AUX 1
DE1282000key3
Key fob Valeo, 125 kHz TAG
& 434 MHz
transmitter
– – –
AUX 2 434 MHz Receiver Continental,
A2C96549602 FBD-4
Stand-alone
FB986493301
Prototype
Sample 300817
– –
AUX 3 DC breakout box Visteon, Test Box
BDCTB14
– Rev.2 ‒
AUX 4 Debug Board (for
direct access to the
radio)
MCI, BDC2018 ‒ Rev.3 ‒
Note:
The UHF operational band of the auxiliary key fob and receiver is not subject of this test
report, i.e. for the testing purpose it does not matter and may not comply with national
requirements. It is used as peripheral device.
A 315 MHz version is also available but was not used for the tests. The EUT's function does not
depend on the frequency band used by the auxiliaries.
2.5 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUTs and equipment used for testing. The rationale
for selecting the EUTs, ancillary and auxiliary equipment and interconnecting cables, is to test
a representative configuration meeting the requirements of the referenced standards.
Setup No. Combination of EUTs Description and Rationale
Setup_01 EUT A + ANC 1-7 + ANC 8
+ AUX 1 + AUX 2 + AUX 3
+ AUX 4
EUT and ancillaries and auxiliaries, representative cables are
connected to each connector
2.6 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUTs used for testing.
Op. Mode Description of Operating Modes Remarks